in the first half of 2021 amounted to € 28.7 million (H1 2020: value decrease of € 40.8 million).

The direct result increased from € 14.6 million in H1 2020 to € 15.1 million in H1 2021. Net rental income was slightly lower,

though due to a decrease in financing costs and general expenses, the direct result was € 0.5 million higher.

Result per share
The result per share attributable to Vastned shareholders was € 0.50 negative in H1 2021 (H1 2020: € 1.24 negative).

The result comprises the direct result per share of € 0.88 (H1 2021: € 0.85) and the indirect result per share of € 1.38 negative

(H1 2020: € 2.09 negative).

Vastned Retail N.V. De Boelelaan 7
1083 HJ Amsterdam

PO BOX 2276
1100 CG Amsterdam

Tel: +31 202424368
info@vastned.com www.vastned.com

7 VASTNED RETAIL N.V. HALF-YEAR REPORT 2021

PRESS RELEASE

NET INCOME FROM PROPERTY

Gross rental income
After adjustment for non-recurring items, the gross rental income was € 31.4 million in H1 2021 compared with € 32.9 million in

H1 2020. A break-down of the movements per country is provided in the table below.

Netherlands
before

adjustment
for non-

recurring
items

Adjustment
for non-

recurring
items

Netherlands
after

adjustment
for non-

recurring
items France Belgium Spain Total

Gross rental income H1 2020 14,988  402  15,390 6,900 8,925 1,684  32,899

Divestments (126)  -  (126) - (188) (124)  (438)

Waivers of rent arrears (LfL) 18  -  18 52 39 30  139

Like-for-like growth (547)  -  (547) (228) (97) (300)  (1,172)

Gross rental income H1 2021  14,333  402  14,735  6,724  8,679  1,290  31,428

Other income  -  -  - 162 126  -  288

Addition to provision for
expected credit losses  (882)  -  (882)  (32)  187  95  (632)

Operating expenses (2,269)  -  (2,269) (642) (756) (120)  (3,787)

Net rental income H1 2021  11,182  402  11,584  6,212  8,236  1,265  27,297

Net rental income H1 2020  12,358  402  12,760  6,226  7,316  1,288  27,590

Operating expenses as % of
gross rental income 2021  22.0  -  21.4  10.0  6.6  1.9  14.1

Operating expenses as % of
gross rental income 2020  17.5  -  17.1  12.0  18.5  23.5  16.7

Divestments (€ 0.4 million decrease)

In H1 2021, divestments were made for a total amount of € 11.7 million. In 2020, Vastned sold properties totalling € 11.0 million,

which caused the gross rental income to fall by € 0.4 million compared with H1 2020. These divestments were from the Dutch,

Belgian and Spanish property portfolios.

Waivers in the context of COVID-19 (€ 0,1 million increase)

As a result of COVID-19, an amount of € 2,2 million in rent arrears was waived in H1 2021 (H1 2020 € 2,3 million). The waivers